MK5376
SGS-THOMSON
TEN-NUMBER REPERTORY TONE/PULSE DIALER
■ CONVERTS PUSH-BUTTON INPUTS TO
BOTH DTMF AND PULSE SIGNALS
■ STORES TEN 16-DIGIT TELEPHONE NUM­
BERS INCLUDING LAST NUMBER DIALED
■ PACIFIER TONE AND PBX PAUSE

bounce period (Tdb) of 32 ms. At this time, the key­
Figure 1A : Keyboard Schematics-Calculator
Type Keypad.
Figure 1B : Keyboard Schematics Standard Telephone Type Keypad.
^ C2
^ 7 SGS-THOMSON
HMCMMUCTHOMCI
2/8
MK5376
5 TPS (tones per second) in Tone Mode ; the tone
duty cycle is 98 ms on, 102 ms off. RC values on
this input can be adjusted to a maximum oscillation
frequency of 16 KHz, resulting in an effective Pulse
rate of 20 PPS and Tone rate of 10 TPS.
The following equation approximates the oscillation
frequency :
Fosc = 1/(1.49 RC)
The capacitor’s (C) suggested value should be a
maximum of 410 pF to guarantee accuracy of the
oscillator. The resistor (R) is then selected for the
desired signaling rate. The nominal frequency of 8
kHz is achieved with component values of 390 pF
and 220 K ohms.
the telephone AC resistance Rl. The low-group sin­
gle tone output amplitude is a function of Re and Rl
described by the equation :
Vo = {1 /[0 .2+Re)/Rl]}To
where Vo is the tone amplitude at the phone line and
To is the tone level at the DTMF OUTPUT pin. This
version may also be operated on a regulated sup­
ply, but users must observe additional caution to
prevent signal distortion (clipping) on longer loops.
M/B SELECT
Input. Pin 13. In Pulse Mode, this pin selects the
Make/Break ratio, or the percentage Break time per
Pulse period (see Table 2).
OSC1, OSC2
Input/Output. Pins 10,11. Pins 10 and 11 are the in­
put and output, respectively, of an on-chip inverter.
They have sufficient loop gain to oscillate when used
with a low-cost television color-burst crystal. The no­
minal crystal frequency is 3.579545 MHz and any
deviation is directly reflected in the Tone Output fre­
quencies.
The repertory dialer directly controls the oscillator
and is only enabled for tone signal transmission. It
remains off at all other times and the input is high
impedance. An external source may also drive the
input.
TONE LEVEL SELECT
Input. Pin 12. The MK5376 has selectable tone le­
vels with supply-independent or supply-dependent
specifications. The tone levels available are similar
to those provided on Mostek's industry standard
MK5380 and MK5089 DTMF generators (see Ta­
ble 1). The optimum tone scheme is application-de­
pendent.
Table 1 : Tone Level Select.
T o ne  Level
S e lec t In p u t T o ne  R e fe rence
C om p atib le
W ith
V -  (method 1)
V + (method 2)
Supply
On-chip Reference